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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

The Partners of
Lone Star Capital Investment S.a r.l.
Luxembourg

We have audited the accompanying annual accounts of Lone Star Capital Investment S.ar.l. for the year
ended December 31,2005. These annual accounts are the responsibility of the Managers. Our
responsibility is to express an opinion on these annual accounts based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Those Standards require
that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the annual accounts are
free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the
amounts and disciosures in the annual accounts. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles
used and significant estimates made by the Managers, as well as evaluating the overall annual accounts
presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the accompanying annual accounts give, in conformity with Luxembourg legal and
regulatory requirements, a true and fair view of the financial position of Lone Star Capital Investment 5.4
r.1. as at December 31, 2005 and of the results of its operations for the year then ended.

We draw your attention to Note 5 to the annual accounts which states that even if the share of the net equity
of certain investments is substantially lower than the acquisition cost incurred by the company, the
managers are of the opinion that there is no permanent diminution in value because of future expected profit
to be realized by those companies.

We also draw the attention to Note 9 to the annual accounts about the payment of interim dividends made in
2005.

ERNST & YOUNG
Société Anonyme
Réviseur d'entreprises

Thierry BERTRAND

Luxembourg, June 1, 2006

Burcaux:

7. Parc d’Activité Syrdall 6, rue Jean Monnet
1-5365 Munsbach L-2180 Luxembourg
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Lone Star Capital Investments S.ar.l.

BALANCE SHEET
December 31, 2005
{(expressed in Euro)

ASSETS

Formation expenses (Note 3)

Tangible assets (Note 4}

Financial assets
Shares in affiliated undertakings {Note 3}
Loans to affiliated undertakings

Amounts owed by affiliated undertakings (Note 6)
becoming due and payable afler more than one year

Current assets
Debtors
Amounts owed by affiliated undertakings (Note 6)
becoming due and payabie within one year

Others debtors

Cash at bank and in hand

Prepayments and accrued income

2005

244.360,8%
51.321,82
1.089.323.943,57
17.823.108,%6
272.266.417,65

1.379.413.470,18

3.064.553,42

515.854,45

3.580.407,87

61.690,30

2004

72.843,92
18.974,56
239.499.709,88
68.625.770,69
1.472.183,76

309.597.664,33

63.705,53
1.397.127,86

1.460.833,39

17.965,58

1.383.351.251,06

311.168.281,78

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these annual accounts



LIABILITIES

Capital and reserves
Subscribed capital (Note 7}
Share premium account
Legal reserve (Note 8)

Profit or loss brought forward
Profit of the financial year

Interim dividends paid during the year (Note 9)

Creditors

Amounts due after more than one year
Amounts owed to affiliated undertakings (Note 9)

Amounts due within one year
Amounts owed to affiliated undertakings
Tax debts
Social security debts
Other creditors

2005

31.625.375,00
3.481,04
31.215,15
53.454,12
9.094.290,22

(11.007.399,45)

2004

15.502.375,00

1.751,54

(41.132,56)
665.435,52

(539.633,69)

29.800.416,08

1.346.821.080,80

5.939.025,07
210.121,99
2.410,28
578.196,84

6.729.754,18

15.588.795,81

291.635.886,57

3.744.615,63
188.623,77

10.360,00

3.943.599,40

1.353.550.834,98

295.579.485,97

1.383.351.251,06

311.168.281,78



Lone Star Capital Investments S.a r.l.

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT
For the financial year ended December 31, 2005
(expressed in Euro}

CHARGES

Other external charges
Staff costs

Wages and salaries
Social security costs

Value adjustments in respect of formation expenses and of
tangible fixed assets

Other operating charges {Note 7)

Interests payable and similar charges from affiliated undertakings

Other interests payable and similar charges

Other taxes

Profit for the year

INCOME

Other operating income (Note 10)
Income from participating interests
Interests receivable and similar income from affiliated undertakings

Other interests and similar income

2005 2004
1.156.675.45 639.775,59
707.157,56 493.852,93
66.830.03 59.852,98
773.987,59 553.703,91
89.359,15 28.754,53
10.572.741,70 141.761,27
389.182.245,55 1.373.720,61
9.125,09 5.387,02
3.733.967,00 2.253,23
9.094.290,22 665.435,52
414.612.391,75 3.410.793,68
1.653.397,53 1.517.558,52
22.276.645,30 1.834.853,60
390.652.477,74 58.381,56
29.871,18 -

414.612.391,75

3.410.793,68




Lone Star Capital Investments S.a r.L

NOTES ON THE ACCOUNTS
December 31, 2005

NOTE 1 - GENERAL

Lone Star Capital Investments S.& r.l. (“the Company”) is a company incorporated in
Luxembourg on February 14, 2003 under the legal form of a “Société a responsabilité limitée”.
Its registered office is located in Luxembourg, L-2530, 10b, rue Henri M. Schnadt and the
Company has been registered in Luxembourg under section B, number 91-796.

The object of the Company is to carry out all transactions pertaining directly or indirectly to the
acquisition of participations in any enterprise in any form whatsoever, and the administration,
management, control and development of those participations, without falling within the scope
of the law of 31* July, 1929 on pure holding companies.

The financial year runs from January 1 to December 31.

NOTE 2 - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The annual accounts are prepared in accordance with the generally accepted accounting
principles and regulations in force in the Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg,

In accordance with the law of December 19, 2002 on the register of commerce and companies
and the accounting and annual accounts of undertakings, the layout of the balance sheet and
profit and loss account has been adapted for the financial year ended December 31, 2005. For
comparative purposes, the layout used for the previous financial year has been equally adapted.

The principal accounting policies of the Company are summarized as follows:

(a) Formation expenses

Costs related to the incorporation of the Company have been capitalized and are being
depreciated according to the straight-line basis over a period of five years.

(b) Tangible assets

Tangible fixed assets are recorded at cost and are being depreciated over their remaining useful
life.

{c) Debtors

Debtors are stated at their nominal value less write down for doubtful accounts, if necessary.
-4 -



Lone Star Capital Investments S.a r.l.

NOTES ON THE ACCOUNTS - continued
December 31, 2005

NOTE 2 - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

{d) Creditors

Creditors are stated at their repayment value.

(e) Foreign currency translations

Fixed assets stated in currencies other than Euro are translated at the exchange rates prevailing

at the date of the transaction.

Other assets and liabilities stated in currencies other than Euro are translated at the exchange
rates prevailing at the date of the balance sheet. Income and expenses denominated in
currencies other than Euro are translated at the exchange rate prevailing at the date of the
transaction. Realized and unrealized exchange losses as well as realised exchange gains are

recorded in the profit and loss account.

(f) Financial assets

Investments are stated at cost. Provision is only made where, in the opinion of the managers,

there is a permanent impairment in value.

NOTE 3 - FORMATION EXPENSES

As of December 31, 2005, the Company shows the following details:

Formation expenses

Cost, beginning of the year
Additions
Disposals

Cost, end of the year

Accumulated amortisation, beginning of the year

Amortisation charge for the year
Disposals

Accumulated amortisation, end of the year

Net book value, beginning of the year

Net book value, end of the year

EUR

EUR

2005

101.367,94
239.517,73

340.885,67

28.524,02
68.000,76

96.524,78
72.843,92

244.360,89

2004

41.252.06
60.115,88

101.367,94

8.250,41
20.273,61

28.524,02
33.001,65

EUR

EUR 72.843,92

-5.



Lone Star Capital Investments S.a r.l.

NOTES ON THE ACCOUNTS - continued
December 31, 2005

NOTE 4 - TANGIBLE ASSETS

As of December 31, 2005, the Company shows the following details:

Tangible assets

Cost, beginning of the year

Additions

Disposals

Cost, end of the year

Accumulated amortisation, beginning of the year
Amortisation charge for the year

Disposals

Accumulated amortisation, end of the year

Net book value, beginning of the year EUR

Net book value, end of the year EUR

NOTE 5 - SHARES IN AFFILIATED UNDERTAKINGS

2005

33.598,02
51.726.28

85.324,30

14.623,46
19.379,02

34.002,48

18.974,56 EUR

51.321,82 EUR

Shares in affiliated undertakings 2005
Cost, beginning of the year 239.499.709,88
Additions 901.661.207,14
Disposals (51.836.973,45)
Cost, end of the year 1.089.323.943,57
Accumulated value adjustments,

beginning of the year -
Charge for the year -
Disposals —

Accumulated value adjustments, end
of the year

Net book value, beginning of the year  EUR 239.499.709,88 EUR

Net book value, end of the year EUR  1.089.323.943,57 EUR

2004

19.452,15
14.145,87

33.598,02

5.473,49
9.149,97

14.623,46

13.978,66

18.974,56

2004

122.749.274,82
116.875.435,06
(125.000,00)

239.499.709,88




Lone Star Capital Investments S.ar.l.

NOTES ON THE ACCOUNTS - continued
December 31, 2005

NOTE 5 - SHARES IN AFFILIATED UNDERTAKINGS - continued

As per articles 65 (2) and 67 (1) b) of the law of December 19,2002 on the register of
commerce and companies and the accounting and annual accounts of undertakings, the
disclosures of the participations held by the Company have been omitted. Because of the
confidential nature of the Group business relationships, these disclosures would be seriously
prejudicial to the undertakings concerned.

Some investments have net equity substantially lower than acquisition cost. However, no
provision has been accounted for as the managers are of the opinion that no reduction in value
of a durable nature occurred.

NOTE 6 - AMOUNTS OWED BY AFFILIATED UNDERTAKINGS

In 2004 and 2005, various participations issued some Preferred Equity Certificates in exchange
for LSCI providing funds in the amount of EUR 272.266.417,65 (2004 : 1.472.183,76).

NOTE 7 - SUBSCRIBED CAPITAL

During the year 2005, the sole shareholder resolved to increase the share capital by an amount
of EUR 19.567.625 by the issuance of 156.541 new shares with a par value of EUR 125 each.
All the 156.541 new shares to be issued have been fully subscribed and paid up in cash. In
addition, the Company resolved to reduce its share capital by an amount of EUR 3.444.625 in
order to reduce its share capital. When reducing the capital on March 18, 2005, the company
cancelled 6.547 own shares just purchased in the amount of EUR 10.327.838,45 from one of its
shareholders. The difference of EUR 9.509.463 between the acquisition price and the nominal
value of the shares cancelled (EUR 818.375) has been accounted for as “Operating charges™.

As at December 31, 2005, the Company’s subscribed share capital is fixed at EUR 31.625.375
represented by 253.003 shares with a nominal value of EUR 125 each.



#

Lone Star Capital Investments S.a r.l.

NOTES ON THE ACCOUNTS - continued
December 31, 2005

NOTE 8 - LEGAL RESERVE

In accordance with Luxembourg company law, the Company is required to transfer a minimum
of 5% of its net profit for each financial year to a legal reserve. This requirement ceases to be
necessary once the balance on the legal reserve reaches 10% of the issued share capital. The
legal reserve is not available for distribution to the shareholders. An appropriation of
EUR 454.715 to the legal reserve is required in respect of the year ended December 31, 2005.

NOTE 9 - INTERIM DIVIDENDS

As per decision of the Managers, the Company paid during the year 2005 interim dividends up
to an amount of EUR 11.007.399.45. These interim dividends exceed the amounts of profits
and reserves available for distribution at the end of 2005, i.e. EUR 8.448.668,45. The payment
of the excess amounts (EUR 2.558.731) will be regularized in 2006.

NOTE 10 - AMOUNTS OWED TO AFFILIATED UNDERTAKINGS

In 2004 and 2005, the company has issued some PECs to the Shareholder — Lone Star Global
Holdings Ltd — in exchange for LSGH providing shares or funds to the company in order for
the company to acquire some investments. The amount has increased by an amount of
FUR 249.323.649,04 from its current amount of EUR 275.204.131,74 as at December 31, 2004
to a total amount of EUR 524.527.780,78 as at December 31, 2005 in order to increase the
PECs receivables.

Subject to specific conditions in the contract, each PEC carries the right to receive a return,

In addition, the Company has other subordinated loans owed to affiliated undertakings in the
amount of EUR 822.293.300,02



Lone Star Capital Investments S.a r.l.

NOTES ON THE ACCOUNTS - continued
December 31, 2005

NOTE 11 - OTHER OPERATING INCOME
The Company manages the cost overheads of a number of affiliates. The other operating
income essentially corresponds to the costs overheads recharged to its affiliates.

NOTE 12 - TAXES

The Company is subject to all taxes commonly applicable to Luxembourg commercial
companies.
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LONE STAR GLOBAL HOLDINGS, LTD.
BALANCE SHEET (UNAUDITED)
December 31, 2005

Assets
Bonds receivable
Preferred equity certificates
Investments
Other assets
Total assets

Liabilities
Notes payable
Other liabilities
Total liabilities

Stockholders' Equity
Common stock
Preferred stock - junior
Preferred stock - senior
Additional paid in capital
Retained earnings
Accumulated other comprehensive income
Total stockholders' equity

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity

usD 906,913,244
usD 631,258,377
usD 2,844,927,511
USD 115,125,322
USD 4,498,224 454
usD 1,709,332,105
USD 13,936,148
USD 1,723,268,253
usD 12,000
usD 3,110,000
usD 17,844,458
UsD 44,695,430
usD 2,717,165,873
USD (7,871,560)
USD 2,774,956,201
USD 4,498,224 454




LONE STAR GLOBAL HOLDINGS, LTD.
STATEMENT OF INCOME (UNAUDITED)
For the twelve months ended December 31, 2005

Revenue
Investment income
Yield income on preferred equity certificates
Interest and other income
Total revenue

Expenses
Unrealized currency loss on bonds and preferred equity certificates
Interest expense
Other operating expenses
Total expense

Net income

USD  2,216,397,083
USD 287,215,129
USD 43,949,286
USD  2,547,561,498
USD 67,177,837
USD 20,791,695
USD (246,530)
USD 87,723,002
USD  2,459,838,496
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KEIL FH
906,913,244 106,380,923
631,258,377 74,046,607
2,844,927,511 333,709,997
115,125,322 13,504,200
4,498,224,454 527,641,728
1,709,332,105 200,504,655
13,936,148 1,634,710
1,723,268,253 202,139,366
12,000 1,407
3,110,000 364,803
17,844,458 2,093,154
44,695,430 5,242,773
2,717,165,873 318,723,556
(7,871,560) (923,334)
2,774,956,201 325,502,362
4,498,224,454 527,641,728
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2,216,397,083 259,983,377
287,215,129 33,690,334
43,949,286 5,155,251
2,547,561,498 298,828,963
67,177,837 7,879,960
20,791,695 2,438,865
(246,530) (28,917)
87,723,002 10,289,908
2,459,838,496 288,539,055




